
AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State 
of Florida, hereinafter designated the COUNTY, and 

Zabatt Engine Services, Inc. d/b/a Zabatt Power Systems Inc, 

(Corporation, Partnership or Individual Proprietor) 

Authorlzed to do business in the State of Florida, with place of business located at: 

4612 Highway Ave 

Jacksonville, Florida 32254 

herein after designated the CONTRACTOR, 

WITNESS ETH: 
That for and in consideration of the sum not to exceed One million four hundred forty four thousand seven 
hundred forty one doUars and 37/100 DOLLARS $ 1,444,741.37 

to be paid by the COUNTY to the CONTRACTOR as herein provided, and in further consideration of the 
mutual covenants and promises to be kept and performed by and between the parties hereto, it is agreed as 
follows: 

1. THE CONTRAQTOR AGREES:

A. To furnish all services, labor, materials and equipment necessary for the complete performance, in a
thorough and workmanlike manner, of the Work contemplated under Bid Tltle: Generator and Electrical
Improvements for Bulldlng No. 1 at South Cross Bayou Water Reclamation Facility (PIO # OD2709A) ,
Bid No: 167-0407-CP (RW), in Pinellas County, Florida, to comply with the applicable standards, and to
perform all Work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract Documents.

8. To commence Work under this Agreement with an adequate force and equipment within thirty (30)
consecutive calendar days after receipt of written notice from the COUNTY to proceed hereunder, and to fully 
complete all necessary Work under the same within not more than two hundred and forty (240} 
consecutive calendar days. It is understood and agreed that the date on which the consecutive calendar 
days will begin to be charged to the Project shall be the thirtieth (30th) calendar day from the date of 
receipt of the Notice to Proceed. Time of performance and completion of the Work of this Agreement is of the 
essence.

C. That upon failure to complete all Work within the time provided for above, the Contractor shall pay to the
County such sums as shall be determined in accordance with the Liquidated Damages provision of this
Agreement, and the payment of such sum shall be secured as provided for therein.

D. That the CONTRACTOR and each subcontractor shall furnish to the COUNTY, upon demand, a certified
copy of the payroll covering Work under this Agreement, together with such other information as may be required
by the COUNTY to ensure compliance with the law and the provisions of this Agreement.

E. To procure all insurance as required by the Instructions to Bidders.

F. To procure and maintain all permits and licenses which may be required by law in connection with the
prosecution of the Work contemplated hereunder, except for those permits obtained by the County as
expressly set forth in Appendix 1 of the Contract Documents. Notwithstanding the provisions above, the
Contractor shall be responsible for non-compliance of all permit requirements, including all fines resulting
from Contractor's non-compliance of said requirements.

Pinellas County Purchasing !TB-Construction Agreement Revised 0712016 









atykb60
Brijesh Patel




